2015, accounted for as an equity-settled plan, has been
misstated. The misstatements relate to the valuation of the
Option Plan and to errors in accruing for the share-based
compensation expense and determination of the grant and
service inception dates. As a result, the cumulative expense
and corresponding increase of EUR 267 thousand has been

for the share-based compensation was increased by EUR
456 thousand in the statement of comprehensive income
for the year ended 31 December 2016 with the correspond-

revised the presentation of share-based compensation of
EUR 954 thousand in the balance sheet as at 31 December
2016 from reserve for invested unrestricted equity to accu-

54

FARON PHARMACEUTICALS LTD ANNUAL REPORT 2017

8) The Company has corrected the proceeds from borrowings

borrowings in the form of R&D loans were previously pre-

-
-

sand, interest expense of EUR 24 thousand and the interest
paid of EUR 357 thousand, previously presented on a com-

presentation to disclose share issue transaction cost and
the proceeds from issue of shares on a gross basis.

Statement of comprehensive income:

€’000
Reference

within note 2.2
As originally

reported 2016 Restatement Amount as
adjusted 2016

Revenue 1a, 1b 1,153 (201) 952

Other operating income 2 1,742 (717) 1,025

Research and development expenses 1b, 3, 6, 7 (9,592) 369 (9,223)

General and administrative expenses 7 (2,161) (296) (2,457)

Operating loss  (8,858) (845) (9,703)

Financial expense 2 (361) 1 (360)

Financial income 0 - 0

Loss before tax 1, 2, 3, 6, 7 (9,219) (844) (10,063)

Tax expense (75) - (75)

Loss for the period 1, 2, 3, 6, 7 (9,294) (844) (10,138)

Comprehensive loss for the period attributable
to the equity holders of the Company 1, 2, 3, 6, 7 (9,294) (844) (10,138)

Loss per ordinary share

Basic and diluted loss per share, euro (0.39) (0.42)

55

FARON PHARMACEUTICALS LTD ANNUAL REPORT 2017

Balance sheet:

€’000
Reference

within note
2.2

As originally
reported,
as at 31

December
2016

Restatement

Amount as
adjusted,
as at 31

December
2016

As originally
reported,
as at 31

December
2015

Restatement

Amount as
adjusted,

as at 1
January

2016

Assets
Non-current assets

Machinery and equipment 21 - 21 28 - 28

Intangible assets 3 933 (629) 304 1,001 (718) 283

Prepayments and
other receivables 4, 5 - 1,475 1,475 - 1,885 1,885

Total non-current assets 954 846 1,800 1,029 1,167 2,196

Current assets

Inventories 5 1,451 (1,451) - 649 (649) -

Prepayments and
other receivables 2, 4, 6 3,404 (935) 2,469 2,076 (1,587) 489

Cash and cash equivalents 11,478 - 11,478 11,068 - 11,068

Total current assets 16,333 (2,386) 13,947 13,793 (2,236) 11,557

Total assets 17,287 (1,540) 15,747 14,822 (1,069) 13,753

Equity and liabilities
Capital and reserves

Share capital 2,691 - 2,691 2,691 - 2,691

Reserve for invested
unrestricted equity 1c 34,006 (1,644) 32,362 24,533 (690) 23,843

1c, 2, 3, 6, 7 (25,814) (838) (26,652) (16,046) (1,404) (17,450)

Total equity 10,883 (2,482) 8,401 11,178 (2,094) 9,084

Non-current liabilities

Borrowings 2 2,033 50 2,083 1,446 - 1,446

Other liabilities 6 - 614 614 - 241 241

Total non-current liabilities 2,033 664 2,697 1,446 241 1,687

Current liabilities

Borrowings 93 93 245 - 245

Trade and other
payables 6 1,874 147 2,021 436 184 620

Other current
liabilities 1a, 2, 6 2,404 131 2,535 1,517 600 2,117

Total current liabilities 4,371 278 4,649 2,198 784 2,982

Total liabilities 6,404 942 7,346 3,644 1,025 4,669

Total equity and liabilities 17,287 (1,540) 15,747 14,822 (1,069) 13,753

56

FARON PHARMACEUTICALS LTD ANNUAL REPORT 2017

€’000 Reference within
note 2.2

As originally
reported as at 31
December 2016

Restatement
Amount as

adjusted, as at 31
December 2016

Loss before tax 1, 2, 3, 6, 7  (9,219)  (844)  (10,063)

Adjustments for

Depreciation and amortisation 3  168  (90)  78

Financial items 8  361  (361)  -

Interest expense 8  -  24  24

Unrealised foreign exchange gain, net 8  -  (627)  (627)

Share-based compensation 7  480  456  936

Adjusted loss from the operations before changes in
working capital  (8,210)  (1,442)  (9,652)

Change in net working capital:

Prepayments and other receivables 2, 5, 6  (1,330)  (240)  (1,570)

Inventories 5  (802)  802  -

Trade and other liabilities 1a, 2, 6  2,325  (443) 1,882

Cash used in operations  (8,017)  (1,323)  (9,340)

Taxes paid  (75)  -  (75)

Interest paid 8  (361)  357  (4)

Net cash used in operating activities  (8,453)  (966)  (9,419)

Payments for intangible assets  (92)  -  (92)

Net cash used in investing activities  (92)  -  (92)

Proceeds from issue of shares 8  8,519 811  9,330

Share issue transaction cost 8 - (811) (811)

Proceeds from borrowings 2  436  339  775

 8,955  339  9,294

Net increase (+) / decrease (-) in cash
and cash equivalents   (410)  (627) (217)

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash
and cash equivalents 8  -  627  627

Cash and cash equivalents at 1 January  11,068  11,068

Cash and cash equivalents at 31 December  11,478  11,478

57

FARON PHARMACEUTICALS LTD ANNUAL REPORT 2017

December 2016 and for the year ended 31 December 2016
have been approved and authorized for issue by the Company’s
Board of Directors on 5 May 2018. The Company’s previously

issue by the Board of Directors on 28 March 2017.

2.3. Going concern

The Company has incurred net losses since its inception and
for the years ended 31 December 2017 and 2016, the Company

-
sand, respectively. In addition to its normal R&D and corporate
activities, the Company is, as a late clinical stage drug develop-